GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION
, LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTJON NO. : 841
(To be answered on the 6th February 2020)

UNIVERSITIES OFFERING COURSES IN CIVIL AVIATION

841. SHRI ANUMULA REVANTH REDDY

Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION

oIPR fiarorol abft be pleased to state:-

(a) the details of number of pliblic and private institutes/universities Offering courses in civil aviation, State-wise; ' '

(b) whether there is any plan to set up‘ new civil aviation institute/univérsity in Telangana and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government has taken any step to make civil aviation courses/training economically affordable for all and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(d) whether there is any regulation to control the fee charged by private institutes/universities offering civil aviation courses and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? '
ANSWER

Minister of State (IC) in the Ministry of CIVIL AVIATION
0 A AR 57 7 A | | -(Shri Hardeep Singh Puri)

(a): Varimis Universities are offering courses in Civil Aviation. These include Rajiv Gandhi National Aviation University (RGNAU) in Uttar Pradesh and University of Petroleum and Energy Studies (UPES) in Uttarakhand.

A list of DGCA Approved Flying Training Organizations as on 31.03.2019 is at Annexure L. ' - '

A list of List of DGCA Approved Aircraft Maintenance Engineer (AME)
‘Training Institutes under CAR Section 2 Series E Part VIII is at Annexure II

(b): At present, no plan has been finalized by the Government to set up new Civil Aviation institute/university in Telangana


(¢): In the past, trainer aircrafts were provided to some flying clubs through Aero Club of India. Land was made avallable to them on concessmnal rates by the State Governments. :

(d): No, Sir. At present the fees charged by the private institutes/universities are not regulated by the Ministry of Civil Aviation.

whkkk


mnmﬁoa.m:# referred to in reply of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 841 for answer on 06.02.2020

ANNEXURE |

LIST OF DGCA APPROVED FLYING .._._u>._z_zo ORGANISATIONS AS ON 31.03.2019

SI. | Name of the Fiying |aggress Firm . Validity _ ' Fleet Details DGCA approval no.
No. | Training Ownership ] - i .
Organisation Type From To Single Engine Multi Engine -
19.10.2015  109.02.2020 06/2015
1 Asia Pacific Flight GMR HIAL Airport Office Rajiv| Private Ltd.- - No of SE: 03 NG. of ME : 01
Training Academy Gandhi International Airport| - N
Ltd. Shamshabad, Hyderabad- 1.Diamond DA 40: VT-GMR, [1.Diamond DA42: VT-GMT
500409. 2 Diamond DA 40: VT-SRB,
TELANGANA 3. Diamond DA 40: VT-SDR.
2 | Amber Aviation Pvt. | Pant Nagar Airport Private Ltd. 13042016 |[12.04.2021 [0 SE 0 No. of ME -01
Litd - - L. - ’ 1 Cessna-172: <|_.||>>ﬂw~ 1.Partenavia P-68: VT- 18/2016
UTTARAKHAND b Cessna-172 VI-AAL,  |VAH '
BB. Cessna -172: VT-AGG.
Academy of Carver : R 19.10.2015 [29.04.2020 [Noof SE: 05 No. of ME - 01 05/2015
3 Aviation, Plot - No. P-50, MIDC Ind. Area, Private Ltd. . .
: : ’ Near Baramati Airport, | i 1. Cessna 152:; VT-ALL, 1.Partenavia P68C: VT-TLB
. Baramati-413133. 2. Cessna 172: VT-HOT, .
MAHARASHTRA B. Cessna 172: VT-ICE,
4. Cessna 172: VI-LEG,
. Cessna 172: VT-FTV.
Alchemist . 121.05.2018 |20.05.2023 ° [No of SE: 04 No of ME: 00 - 01/2018 -
4 | Aviation Pvt Sonari Aerodrome, Private Lid. . ) :
Ltd. Jamshedpur, 1. Cessna 152: VT-TAM,
Jharkhand-831011. 2. Cessna 152: VT-TAK,
JHARKHAND 3, Cessna 152: VT-TAJ,
4. Cessna 172: R VT-TEB.
s L 01.12.2015 [30.11.2020 |[Noof SE: 03 No. of ME: 00 . 06/2016
5 | Ambitions Flying | \s.10NH-91, Aligarh Private Ltd. _
Club Pvt. Ltd ' Alrstrip, Dhanipur, Post : 1. Cessna 172: VT-AFD,
Panethi, Aligarh-202001 2. Cessna 172R: VT-AFR,
UTTAR PRADESH 3. Cessna 172S: AT-AFC.
>=:.....u.nw_umn Aviation ) : ] 08.01.2016 [11.08.2020 |NoofSE: 03 No. of ME : 00 0172016
6 & Aeronautics Ltd. AAA Hanger. Old Terminal Public Ltd. :
' | Alrport, : 1. Cessna 172: VT- ABN,
Ahmedabad 380003, 2 Cessna 172: VT- TEE,
{ GUJARAT . Cessna -152: VI-SMB.
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Govt. Aviation Directorate of Aviation, Orissa, 01.04.2016 [27.12.2020 No of SE: 05 No. of ME : 01 10/2016
13 | Training Institute,  [Civil Aerodrome, State
Bhubaneshwar. Government 1. Cessna 152VT-EUW, 1. Piper Seneca PA34: VT-NIK ODISHA > Cessna 152; VT-ENF,
3. Cessna 172: VT-TED,
4. Cessna 172: VT-IAT,
5. Cessna 172: VT-AAY.
Garg Aviation 17.032016 N0.11.2020  |No of SE: 06 No. of ME : 01 08/2020
14 | Ltd., UP Hanger Na.3, Givil Private Ltd. _
Aerodrome, Canit. i. Cessna 152; VT-ETV, 1. Cessna 310: VT-EJX
Kanpur- 208004 2. Cessna 152: VT-ONS,
UTTAR PRADESH 3. Cessna 152: VT-CAX,
4. Cessna 172: VI-TAG,
5. Cessna 172: VT-3SS,
5. Beech Bonanza A36: VT-
UPY.
: ini No of SE: 04 No. of ME: 00
15 | Sovt Flying Training| joeur, Bangalore e 01.01.2016 | 31.12:2020 07/2016
! . KARNATAKA 1. Cessna 152-VT-EIB, .
2 Cessna 152-VI-EMY,
3. Cessna 172 VT-EHA,
4. Cessna 172 VT-MOM.
] . . ] . -[No. of SE : 03 {No. of ME : 00
16 | Gujarat Flying Club, | Vadodara airport Privaie Ltd. 07.04.2016 | 06.04.2021 ) 13/2016
1. Cessna 152: VT-EMN,
GUJARAT b Cessna 152: VT-EMM
3. Cessna 172: VT-ACL
17 | Haryana institute of | Civil Aerodrome, Kunjpura | State 03.032016 | 10.12.2020 [ > o0 O o- of ME - 00 04/2016
Civil Aviation Road, Karnal-132001 Government 4. Cessna 152 VT-EMZ, HARYANA 2. Cessna 152 VT-AAE,
3. Cessna 152 VT-ENH
4. Cessna 172R- VT-ACW,
5. Cessna 172R- VT-ACN,
5. Cessna 172R- VT-HRB,
7. Cessna 172R- VT-HRC.
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B. Diamond DA40: VT-NFG,
7. Diamond BA40: VT-NFH,
8. Diamond DA4Q: VT-NFI,
9, Diamond DA40: VT-NFJ,
10. Diamond DA40: VT-NFK,
11. Diamond DA40: VT-NFL,
12. Diamond DA4Q: VT-NFN,
23 Orient Flight pMysore Private Ltd. 18.12.2015 [17.12.2020 [No. of SE: 07 fNo. of ME: 01 07/2015
Aviation KARNATAKA . i
Academy. 1.Cessna 152: VT-OFS, 1.Piper Seneca PA34: VT-KCG
2. Cessna 152: VT-EUQ,
3. Cessna 172: VT-OFA,
4. Cessna 172; VT-OFB,
5. Cessna 172: VT-OFX,
B. Cessna 172: VT-OFZ,
7. Cessna 172: VT-LIZ
24 Patiala Civil Aerodrome, Sangrur State 03.05.2016° [12.05.2021 |No. of SE: 06 . No. of ME :02 02/2018
Aviation Club, Road, Patiala Government 1. Cessna 172R; VT-ACJ
PUNJAB P. Cessna 172R:-VT-ACR, 1. Technam P2006T:
B..Cessna 1725:-VT-FBB, VT-PBD
Other Operation base at 4. Cessna 172S:- VI-PBC
ISri Guru Ram Dass Jee 5. Cessna FA152- VT-EMW, [2. Beech Baron G-58: VT-ACY International Airport, Amritsar 6. Cessna FA152- VT-ENI
25 Pioneer Fiying _s.m-._ 0, NH-91, _u:moﬁcq Private Ltd. 16.03.2016  [18.02.2021 |No. of SE: 03 Mo. of ME :00 05/2016
Academy Pvt. Airport, Post Panethi,
Ltd Aligarh-202001 1. Cessna 172S: VT-PFA,
UTTAR PRADESH 2. Cessna 172S: VT-AMU,
. 3. Cessna 152: VT-PSS.
26 Rajiv Gandhi Thiruvananthapuram State 23.03.2017 [22.03.2022 |No. of SE: 03 No. of ME :00 01/2017
Academy for KERALA Government
Aviation 1. Cessna 172 VT ACV,
Technology, 2. Cessna 172: VT RGT,
i : 3. Cessna 172: VT RGV.
27 Sha- Shib Guna - Society . 04.05.2016 [27.07.2020 |No. of SE: 02 MNo. of ME 00 2112016
Flying MADHYA PRADESH
Academy, ‘[. Cessna 172: VT-TEG,
2. Thorp T-211: VT-TLG.
28 SVKM NMIMS Campus-Babulde, Banks of | Private Ltd. 07.04.2016  |27.08.2020 No. of SE: 03 No. of ME :00 14/2016
Academy of Tapi River, Mumbai-Agra .
Aviation, Road, Shirpur, Dist, 1. Cessna 172R: VT-HRP,
Dhule-425405 2. Cessna 172R: VT-MRP,
MAHARASHTRA 3. Cessna 172R: VT-RCP
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ANNEXURE I

. Statement referred toin reply of Lok Sabha Unstarred Question no. 841 for answer
. on 06. 02 2020 : :

List of DGCA Approved AME Trainin 1Institutes

under CAR Section 2 Serles E. Pat't VIII
' {ason31.8. 2018)

The AME Trammg Institutes have. been approved by this office under CAR Sect[on 2 Series E Part VIil and were allowed to continue tntake of students from time to time due fo change of regulatlons in view of Rule 61 and CAR 66

Last permisswn to admit to new batch was granted in 2017.
These students will; be completlng the tralmng in the year 2020. In order to facmtate complehon of training, the validity of approval was extended upto- 15t August, 2020. Accordlngly, para 2.4 of CAR Section 2 Series E Part VIII was amended to this effect in December 2016.

The list of lnst:tutes along with theur scope of approval granted to them is appended below. - X : : _

Alpine nstitute o'Ae'ronadtICS; R Avionics Stream
‘ Megchanical Stream
1 | Nanda KiChowki, Prem Nagar, Dehradun - 248'| - (Aeroplarie & Power Plant)
| 007,Uttrakhand =~ - L
Mechanical Stream
R S .{ (Helicopter & Power Plant)
JRN Ins’titutebf‘Aviation Technology, Avionics Stream
| Mechanical Stream
2 31112 ,Rani Khera More Mundka Delhi - 110 (Aerqpla'ne--&"Pc'twer;PIant)

' ‘Mechanicai Stream
{Helicopter & Power Plant)

School of Aeronautics,

.3 Palarp Extn. P_art -1 Near secQT, Dwarka,'New : Avaomcs, Stream
Delhi _ ‘
| ‘School ' of Aviation Science = and _Avionics Stream
4 '_I'echnolegy,‘ R ' Mechanical Stream

Safdarjung Airport, New Delhi {(Aeroplane & Power Plant)

Indraprasth institute of Aeronautics, . | Avionics Stream

5 - or _ Mechanical Stream
Behind APNO Ghar, Sec — 77, Gurgaon : it
(Haryana) - 122 001 | (peroplane & Power Plant)
Star Aviation-Academy, | | . Avionics Stream

-8 ¥ S , . .| Mechanical Stream
' | P-76, Palam Vihar, Gurgaon CoL (Aeroplane & Power Plant)
Himachal College - of Aircrafts '
7 | Engineering, Avionics Stream
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Pradhah Complex - -11 Anjl Barog. Solan,
Himachal: Pradesh
S. T. Institute of Aeronautlcs S :

3 -Mechanical Stream

' Gopalpura Bypass, .Near Triveni Nagar | (Aeroplane & Power Plant)

Chauraha, Jaipur - _ : o
Institute of Aircraft . Maintenance Avionics Stream _

9 Engmeers | ' Mechanica! Stream
Gorakhpur (Aeroplane & Power Plant)
Aeronautical Tra[nmg Instltute Avionics Stream

_ ' Mechanical Stream
10" Govt. of UP Lucknow Alrport Lucknow _ (Aeropiane & Power Plant)
| Mechanical Stream
| : - : " | - (Helicopter & Power Plant)
- '.Falcon Institute of Aircraft Ma:ntenance e
14 Englneers ‘ : . Avionics Sfream
-Lucknow : : Y
Azad lnstltute of Aeronautics and _
12 Englneering, Avionics Stream
Lucknow o .-
School of Aerpnautlcs (Neemrana), e
o 13 - S ' -Avionics Stream
I-04 RIICQ Industrlal Area Dlstt - Alwar,
{ Rajasthan’
_ gﬁgfnoe]enh;br _ Alrr_:‘raft_ - Maintenance Avionics Stream
14 ' —
4" Foor, Plot o. 25/3, Knowledge Park~lll Mechanical Stream Greater Noida ~ 201 306, UP_ . (Asroplane & Power Plant)
‘Indian Instltute of Alrcraft Engmeering_ Avionics Sﬁeam
15 (HAE) :
_ . Mechamcal Stream’
. PMCE Campus Sonepat Haryana - 131 001 -(Aemplane&Power Piant)
' Punjab Aircraft Maintenance Engineering '
18 College : _ - Mechanical Stream
' A ! &P P
- Patiala Awatlon Complex Givil Aerodrome, . (Aerop a_ng rower anf)
- | Patigla.~ 147001, .~ ‘
‘17 Air Techntcal Tramlng Institute, " Mechanical Stream VIP Road, Kalkhali, Kolkata -700 052 (Aeroplane & Power Plant)
_ Bharat Instltute of Aeronautlcs Avionics Stream
18 | Patna Alrport Patna, Bihar " Mechanical Stream
: - (Aeroplane & Power Plant)
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19

Collee O;‘ Aerautlca_l_ Engineering,

Airpert Road, Ranigate, Borjhar, Guwahati,
Assam - 781 017

Mechanical Stream
(Aeroplane & Power Plant)

20

Utkal Aerospace & Engineering,

356, Kolathia Road, Opp. Biju Pattnayak Energy Park Khandagiri, Bhubaneswar - 751
030

Avionics Stream

Mechanical Stream

{Aeroplane & Power Plant)

21

Indian Aerospace & Engineering (IAE),

D-511,TTC industrial Estate, MIDC Area, Turbhe, Navi Mumbai - 400 703

Mechanical Stream
{Aeroplane & Power Plant) .

Avionics Stream

22

Institute of Aircraft Maintenance

Engineering(IAME),

Osmanpura, Aurangabad - 431 005

Avionics Stream

Mechanical Stream
{Aeroplane & Power Plant)

23

NDC Institute of Aircraft Maintenance
Engineering,

(NDC-AME}), Near Sagar Film City, Sayajipura, Ajwa Road, Vadodara (Gujrat) — 390 019

Avionics Stream

Mechanical Stream
(Aeroplane & Power Plant)

24

Indira Institute of Aircraft Engineering,

Sarvey no. - 37, Manjari Farm, Near Agriculture College, Sofapur Road, Pune - 412 307

¢ Avionics Stream

25

Academy of Carver Aviation,

Baramati, Dist - Pune, Maharastra - 413 133

Avicnics Stream

Mechanical Stream
(Aeroplane & Power Plant)

26

Bombay Flying Club,

Juhu Aerodrome, Vile Parle(W), Mumbai — 400
056

Avionics Stream

Mechanical Stream
(Aeroplane & Power Plant)

27

HAL-PRAVARA Aviation Institute,

Ojhar Air Force Station, Tal. Niphad, Nasik -
422 221

Avionics Stream

Mechanical Stream
{Aeroplane & Power Plant)

28

Thakur Institute of Aviation Technology,

Thakur Complex, Kandivali (East), Mumbai-400
101

Avionics Stream

Mechanical Stream
{(Aeroplane & Power Plant)

| Mechanical Stream
{Helicopter & Power Plant)

29

Hindustan Aerospace & Engineering,

258/2, Balaji Park, Aundh, Pune - 411 007

Avionics Stream

Mechanical Stream
(Aeroplane & Power Plant)
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30

Th b i

Pune Institute of Aviation Techolog,

Survey no. - 65, Behind Ashok Leylend

Workshop, Katraj-Mumbai Bypass, Ambegaon .

(Budruk), Pune - 411 046

Avionics Stream

31

Western India Institute of Aeronautics

Pvt. Lid.,

Indus Univei'sity Campus, Rancharda, Via Thaltej, Ahmedabad — 382 115 (Gujrat)

Mechanica! Stream
(Aeroplane & Power Plant)

32

Pawan Hans Helicopter Training Institute,

Juhu Airport, Vile Parle (West), Mumbai — 400
056

 Mechanicai Stream
(Helicopter & Power Plant)

33

Sha-Shib Aerospace Academy,

F-31, Vivek Colony, Opposite Guna Airport,
Guna (M.P.) — 473 001

Mechanical Stream
(Aeroplane & Power Plant)

34

Institute of Aeronautics & Engineering,

Sahpur Road, Parvalia Sadak, N.H.-12, Bhopal-Jabalpur Road, Bhopal (M.P.) — 462 030

Mechanical Stream .
(Aeroplane & Power Plant)

Avionics Stream

35

Sky College of Aeronautical Engineering,

Millenium College Campus, Nathubarkheda Road, Near Neelbad, Bhopal (MP) — 462 044

Mechanical Stream
(Aeroplane & Power Plant)

36

Vinayaka Missions Aviation Academy,

Chinna Seeragapadi, NH-47, Salem, Tamil

Nadu — 636 308

Mechanical Stream -
(Aeroplane & Power Plant)

" Mechanical Stream

.(Helicopter & Power Plant)

37

Hindustan Institute of Engineering
Technology,

St. Thomas Mount, Chennai - 16

Avionics Stream

Mechanical Stream
(Aeroplane & Power Plant)

38

Hyderabad College of Aviation

Technology,

Noorul Islam University Campus, 10/47, Hazi Manzil Main Road, Kumaracoil, Thuckalay, Kanyakumari District - 629 180

Avionics Siream

Mechanical Stream
(Aeroplane & Power Plant)

39

Nehru College of Aeronautics and Applied Sciences,

Kuniamuthur, Coimbatore — 641 008

Avionics Stream

Mechanical Stream
(Aeropiane & Power Plant)

Mechanical Stream
(Helicopter & Power Plant)
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Air Carnival Aviation Acady,

Mechanical Stream
(Aeroplane & Power Plant)

40 208 Pollachi Main Road, Myleripalayam, Othakkalmandapam, Coimbatore - 641 032, Mechanical Stream Tamil Nadu : (Helicopter & Power Plant)
FIyteCh AVI&tIOI"I Academy, Avionics Stream Corporate Office: 1-8-303/33, Nagam Towers, Mechanical Stream
41 | 3¢ & 4" Floor, NTR Circle, Minister's Road, | (Aeroplane & Power Plant)
- | Secunderabad — 500 003
Mechanical Stream
(Helicopter & Power Plant)
Telangana State Aviation Academy, :
_ Avionics Stream
42 Hyderabad Cld Airport, Hyderabad — 500 011
: : Mechanical Stream
(Aeroplane & Power Plant)
Rajiv Gandhi Aviation Academy, Avionics Stream
43 | 190, Plassy Lane, Bowenpally, Near Malia Mechanical Stream
Reddy Gardens, Secunderabad — 500 011 (Aeroplane & Power Plant)
Academy of Aviation & Engineering, - Avionics Stream
4 | 42530, Prestige Enclave, B, B, Road,| Mechanical Stream
Bangalore North, Bangalore — 562 157 (Aeroplane & Power Plant)
Hindustan Aviation Academy, Avionics Stream
45 | b B no. 3776, Chinnapanahall, Marathahalli, Mechanical Stream
Bangalore - 37 (Aeroplane & Power Plant)
V/SM Aerospace AME Training School, Avionics Stream
Mechanical Stream
C. A. no. 15/1-A, 13" A Cross, Sector ‘A’
46 Yelahanka New Town, Bangalore - 64 (Aeroplane & Power Plant)
Mechanical Stream
(Helicopters & Power Plant)
Southern College of Engineering &
47 | Technology, Mechanical Stream
g (Aeroplane & Power Plant)
Luiz Nagar, Chalakudy - 680 307, Kerala Sha-Shib Aviation Academy, Avionics Stream
48 | 470-A/9, Near Saj Hote!l & Resorts, Mechanical Stream
Nedumbasserry, P.O. - Vappalassery, Cochin- (Aeroplane & Power Plant)
683 572 ' _ .
Regional Institute of Aviation, '
Avionics Stream
Pallichal, Vedivechan Kovil (PO},
49 Thiruvananthapuram - 695 501

Mechanical Stream
{Aeroplane & Power Plant}
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Mount: Zion College of Aircraft Maintenance Engineering,

Mechanical Stream

50 ‘ ‘
Kadammanitta, Pathanamthitta District, Kerala | © o P o & Power Plant)
~ 689 649
‘Jawaharlal Aviation Institute,

51 “Mechanicai Stream

Jawahar Gardens, Mangalam, Lakkidi-Perur, Ottapalam, Palakkad — 679 301

{Aeroplane & Power Plant)
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